This is Exhibit "H" referred to in the Affidavit of Parminder Punia sworn the 28th day of January, 2010

Brus 1-A COMMISSIONER, ETC.

BRUCE SHEINER, A COMMISSIONER, ETC.. PROVINCE OF ONTARIO, WHILE A STUDENT-AT-LAW. EXPIRES APRIL 15, 2011

#### PLAN SUPPORT AGREEMENT

This Plan Support Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated as of January 28, 2010, is entered into by and among Signature Aluminum Canada Inc. (the "Company") and Biscayne Metals Finance, LLC, (the "Sponsor", and together with the Company, the "Parties");

WHEREAS the Company and the Sponsor are parties to an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated May 27, 2009, by and among the Sponsor, as arranger and administrative agent, Arch Acquisition Holdings, Inc. ("Arch"), Shapes/Arch Holdings LLC ("Arch/Shapes"), Shapes LLC ("Shapes"), Delair LLC ("Delair", together with Arch, Arch/Shapes and Shapes, the "Borrowers") as borrowers, the Company, 3241715 Nova Scotia Limited (previously 6919464 Canada Inc.) ("324"), and Apolo Tool & Die Manufacturing Inc. ("Apolo", together with the Company and 324, the "Guarantors"), as guarantors (the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Borrowers are indebted to the Sponsor as of the date hereof in the principal aggregate amount of \$34,259,574.00 (together with interest, costs and expenses accruing from after December 31, 2009, and which continue to accrue, the "Guaranteed Indebtedness");

AND WHEREAS the Company, together with the other Guarantors, have executed a General Continuing Guaranty dated May 27<sup>th</sup>, 2009 (the "Guarantee") in favour of the Sponsor, pursuant to which the Company has guaranteed payment and performance of the Borrowers' obligations to the Sponsor under the Credit Agreement, including the Guaranteed Indebtedness, which Guarantee is secured by, *inter alia*, a first priority security interest in the personal property of the Company and a second priority security interest in the real property of the Company over which the Sponsor has security (the "Sponsor Security");

AND WHEREAS the Borrowers and the Company are in default of their obligations under the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to its rights under the Credit Agreement, the Sponsor declared the Guaranteed Indebtedness immediately due and payable by the Borrowers by a letter to the Borrowers dated January 28, 2010, and the Sponsor contemporaneously demanded the immediate payment of the Guaranteed Indebtedness from the Company, pursuant to the Guarantee, in a letter dated January 28, 2010;

AND WHEREAS the Company does not have sufficient cash resources to satisfy the Guaranteed Obligations owing to the Sponsor, it is in financial distress and it intends to commence proceedings (the "CCAA Proceedings") under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act (Canada) (the "CCAA") before the Ontario Superior Court of Justice [Commercial List] (the "Court"), and intends to request the Court appoint FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as monitor (the "Monitor");

AND WHEREAS the Parties have engaged in good faith negotiations with the objective of reaching agreement regarding a transaction that will restructure the outstanding indebtedness and liabilities and operations of the Company in accordance with either (a) a Court-approved plan of arrangement or compromise pursuant to the CCAA in form and substance satisfactory to the Sponsor, acting reasonably (the "Plan") or (b) the acquisition by the Sponsor and 324 of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, for a consideration as set out in the asset purchase agreement attached hereto as Schedule "A" (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), which consideration shall be credited against amounts owing by

the Company and secured by (a) the Sponsor Security and (b) security held by 324, to be allocated in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement, subject to Court approval (the "Credit Bid");

**AND WHEREAS** before seeking authority from the Court to either file the Plan or accept the Credit Bid, the Parties desire that the assets and business of the Company be marketed in an attempt to locate a purchaser or purchasers that will provide greater value to the Company and its stakeholders than is provided by the Credit Bid (the "Marketing Process");

**AND WHEREAS** the Sponsor has agreed to provide the Company with debtor-in-possession financing to a maximum of US\$1,500,000 to fund certain of the Company's operations, subject to Court approval (the "**DIP Facility**");

AND WHEREAS H.I.G. Bayside Debt & LBO Fund II L.P. ("HIG") is a secured creditor of the Company holding a first ranking security interest in the real property of the Company that has priority to the Sponsor Security and a second priority security interest in the personal property of the Company that is subordinate only to the Sponsor Security (the "HIG Security");

AND WHEREAS HIG and 324 consent to this agreement, the Plan and the Credit Bid, as set out herein;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

# ARTICLE 1 MARKETING PROCESS

#### 1.01 Conduct of Marketing Process

The Parties agree that the Marketing Process shall be conducted prior to either (a) the Company seeking the Creditors Meeting Order pursuant to Section 2.02 or (b) the Company seeking authority to accept the Credit Bid, and that the Marketing Process should proceed generally on the following terms, subject to Court approval:

- (a) potential purchasers will be identified and approached by the Monitor or a professional advisor retained by the Company for the purpose of marketing the business and assets (the "Investment Banker") to determine if they are interested in participating in the Marketing Process ("Prospective Purchasers");
- (b) in carrying out the Marketing Process, both liquidation bids and going concern offers for the business and assets of the Company will be sought;
- (c) a "Confidential Information Memorandum" prepared by the Company and/or the Investment Banker, in consultation with the Monitor, will be distributed to all those Prospective Purchasers who execute a confidentiality agreement in a form satisfactory to the Company;

- (d) those Prospective Purchasers who wish to participate in the submission of bids for all or part of the assets of the Company will be required to submit letters of intent ("Letters of Intent") on or before February 26, 2010 (the "LOI Deadline") which include, among other things, corporate identification, evidence of corporate authority and proof of financial ability to perform. The Prospective Purchaser must indicate in the Letter of Intent which of the Company's facilities it is seeking to acquire and which facilities, if any, it is seeking to acquire on an operating basis. The Prospective Purchaser must also indicate which pension obligations, if any, of the Company it is prepared to assume (in addition to any pension obligations that the Prospective Purchaser may be required to assume by operation of law);
- (e) if no Letters of Intent that individually or in the aggregate (on a non-overlapping basis) provide cash consideration equal to or greater than CDN\$25,000,000 (a "Phase One Qualifying Bid") are received by the Investment Banker (copied to the Monitor) on or before the LOI Deadline from Prospective Purchasers who are in the opinion of the Monitor, in consultation with the Company, suitable bidders ("Phase One Qualified Bidders"), the Marketing Process shall cease on March 2, 2010 (the "Marketing Cessation Date");
- (f) if Phase One Qualifying Bids are received from one or more Phase One Qualified Bidders by the LOI Deadline, then the Company will attend before the Court to seek approval of the additional steps necessary to determine the highest and best offer or series of offers, and complete the Marketing Process;
- (g) both the Credit Bid, if exercised, and any higher and better bid than the Credit Bid received by the Investment Banker (with copy to the Monitor) will be subject to the approval of the Court (such approval of a bid other than the Credit Bid, the "Third Party Sale Approval").

# ARTICLE 2 AGREEMENTS OF THE COMPANY

#### 2.01 Initiating CCAA Proceedings

The Company agrees to use best efforts to:

- (a) obtain an initial order (the "Initial Order") granting the Company protection under the CCAA, on terms satisfactory to the Sponsor, on or prior to January 29, 2010;
- (b) obtain an order (which may be the Initial Order) approving the DIP Facility;
- (c) obtain an order (which may be the Initial Order) approving the Marketing Process;

- (d) participate in, and assist the Monitor and the Investment Banker with, the Marketing Process; and
- (e) take such other actions and steps as the Sponsor may reasonably require to give effect to the terms of this Agreement.

### 2.02 Facilitating Plan

Unless (i) the Sponsor has exercised the Credit Bid Option (as defined below) or (ii) the Third Party Sale Approval has occurred, the Company agrees to use best efforts to:

- (a) settle and negotiate the terms of the Plan, which shall provide:
  - (i) for a compromise, release and discharge of all known pre-filing unsecured claims of the Company, which shall include, without limitation any severance, termination or pension related claims, but shall not include those claims that are unaffected claims under the Plan as agreed to by the Sponsor, acting reasonably, which unaffected claims shall include postfiling trade claims;
  - (ii) that the claims of the Sponsor, HIG and other claims secured by liens or charges ranking in priority to the Sponsor Security will be unaffected claims under the Plan;
  - (iii) comprehensive releases in favour of the Sponsor, HIG and 324, and their officers, directors, employees, equity holders, representatives and agents; and
  - (iv) such other customary terms and conditions as the Sponsor may reasonably require including, without limitation, all terms and provisions required to be included in the Plan by the CCAA;
- (b) obtain a Court order (the "Creditors Meeting Order") approving the filing of the Plan and scheduling a date for a meeting of the Company's creditors (the "Creditors' Meeting") to vote on the Plan on or prior to May 7, 2010, or such other date as the Parties and the Monitor may agree;
- (c) hold the Creditors' Meeting on or before June 2, 2010, or such other date as the Parties and the Monitor may agree;
- (d) if the Plan is accepted by the requisite majorities of creditors of the Company, bring a motion requesting the Court to enter a final order sanctioning the Plan (the "Sanction Order") as soon as practicable after the Creditors' Meeting; and
- (e) cause the "Implementation Date" of the Plan to occur on or prior to June 7, 2010.

#### 2.03 Credit Bid

In the event that the Sponsor exercises the Credit Bid Option, the Company and the Sponsor shall immediately execute the Asset Purchase Agreement, subject to any reasonable amendments deemed necessary or appropriate by the Company and the Sponsor, each acting reasonably, and as consented to by the Monitor, and the Company shall forthwith thereafter use best efforts to obtain an Order from the Court (i) approving the Asset Purchase Agreement and (ii) vesting the assets and property of the Company in the Sponsor (or its nominee) free and clear of all Liens (as defined below).

# ARTICLE 3 AGREEMENTS OF SPONSOR

### 3.01 Plan Payments

Within three business days following the execution of this Agreement, the Sponsor shall pay to the Monitor CDN\$500,000 (the "Plan Deposit"), and shall no later than three business days following the Marketing Cessation Date pay to the Monitor an additional CDN\$1,000,000, plus any amount required to be paid to third parties in connection with implementation of the Plan, as agreed to by the Sponsor and the Monitor (such amounts together with the Plan Deposit, the "Plan Support Payment"), and the Plan Support Payment shall be held by the Monitor in an interest bearing account and distributed in accordance with this Agreement and the Plan.

#### 3.02 Application of Plan Support Payment

In the event that the Plan is (i) approved by the requisite majorities of creditors of the Company, (ii) sanctioned by the Court, and (iii) implemented by the Company prior to June 7, 2010, the Sponsor acknowledges and agrees that the Monitor shall apply the Plan Support Payment in accordance with the Plan filed with the Court.

## 3.03 Return of Plan Deposit and Plan Support Payment

In the event that

- (a) the Company fails to implement the Plan on or prior to June 7, 2010;
- (b) the Company breaches the covenant set out in Section 6.01(d);
- (c) without limiting subsections 3.03(a) and 3.03(b), the Company materially breaches any other terms or conditions of this Agreement and (i) the Sponsor provides written notice to the Monitor and the Company that it intends to rely on such breach for the purpose of this Section unless such breach is cured within five business days of the date of such notice; (ii) the breach remains uncured after five business days of the date of the notice; and (iii) the Monitor and the Company receives written notice of such uncured material breach from the Sponsor;
- (d) an "Event of Default" occurs under the DIP Facility;

- (e) the Sponsor exercises the Credit Bid Option in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; or
- (f) the Third Party Sale Approval has occurred,

then the Plan Support Payment, or any part thereof held by the Monitor, including accrued interest thereon, shall be paid forthwith by the Monitor to the Sponsor (less any amount the Sponsor consents to being retained by the Monitor for distribution in connection with the closing of the Credit Bid, in the event that the Credit Bid Option is exercised) and the Sponsor's obligations Section 3.01 hereof shall terminate.

### 3.04 Voting and Non-Monetary Plan Support

Unless (i) the Sponsor exercises the Credit Bid Option; (ii) the Third Party Sale Approval has occurred or (iii) the Monitor and the Company have received the notice contemplated by sub-paragraph 3.03(c)(iii) above, the Sponsor hereby agrees to:

- (a) take no action to directly or indirectly support or encourage any other plan of compromise or arrangement, winding-up, liquidation, reorganization, merger or restructuring of the Company, other than the Plan; and
- (b) take no action that is inconsistent with the Plan or that would delay the Sanction Order, provided that nothing contained in this Agreement shall restrict or prejudice the rights of the Sponsor in its capacity as DIP lender in relation to the DIP Facility.

# ARTICLE 4 CREDIT BID OPTION

#### 4.01 Exercise of Credit Bid Option

The Sponsor acting in its sole discretion shall have seven business days following the Marketing Cessation Date to elect to effect the Credit Bid (the "Credit Bid Option") by providing written notice to the Company of such election. The Sponsor shall also be entitled to exercise the Credit Bid Option if (a) the Monitor, the Company and the Sponsor reasonably believe that the Plan will not receive the approval of the requisite majorities of creditors and voting claims, (b) the Plan is not approved by the requisite majorities of creditors and voting claims; (c) the Plan is not sanctioned by the Court following creditor approval; or (d) the Plan is not implemented by the Company by June 7, 2010.

# ARTICLE 5 REPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES

## 5.01 Representations and Warranties in respect of the Company

The Company represents and warrants to the Sponsor as follows:

- (a) The Company is a corporation duly continued under the laws of Nova Scotia and is duly organized and validly subsisting under such laws;
- (b) the Company has all necessary corporate power, authority and capacity to own, lease and operate its property and assets and to carry on the business currently carried on by the Company (the "Business");
- (c) the Company has all necessary corporate power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and all other agreements and instruments to be executed by it as contemplated by this Agreement and to carry out its obligations under this Agreement and such other agreements and instruments;
- (d) the execution and delivery of this Agreement and such other agreements and instruments and the completion of the Plan or Credit Bid contemplated hereunder and such other agreements and instruments have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the Company, and, subject to any requisite approval by the Court, this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Company in accordance with its terms; and
- (e) the Company has conducted the Business in compliance with all applicable laws in each jurisdiction in which the Business is carried on.

## 5.02 Representations and Warranties of the Sponsor

The Sponsor represents and warrants to the Company as follows:

- the Sponsor is a corporation duly continued under the laws of the State of Delaware and is duly organized, validly subsisting and in good standing under such laws;
- (b) the Sponsor has all necessary corporate power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and all other agreements and instruments to be executed by it as contemplated by this Agreement and to carry out its obligations under this Agreement and such other agreements and instruments;
- (c) the execution and delivery of this Agreement and such other agreements and instruments and the completion of the Plan or the Credit Bid contemplated hereunder and such other agreements and instruments have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the part of the Sponsor; and
- (d) this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Sponsor enforceable against the Sponsor in accordance with its terms.

## 5.03 <u>Limitations of Representations, Warranties and Covenants</u>

(a) The representations and warranties of the Company in this Agreement or in any agreement, document or certificate delivered pursuant to or in connection with

this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby (the "Company's Representations") are set forth solely for the purpose of facilitating the Plan or the Credit Bid in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Neither the Company nor any of its officers, directors, partners, shareholders, agents, contractors, employees or professional or legal advisors shall have any liability, for any breach of the Company's Representations and covenants, and the Sponsor acknowledges that its exclusive remedy for any such breach shall be, subject to Section 3.04(b) hereof, termination of this Agreement and refund of the Plan Support Payment.

(b) The representations and warranties of the Sponsor in this Agreement or in any agreement, document or certificate delivered pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby (the "Sponsor's Representations") are set forth solely for the purpose of facilitating the Plan or Credit Bid in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Neither the Sponsor nor any of its officers, directors, partners, shareholders, agents, contractors, employees or professional or legal advisors shall have any liability for any breach of the Sponsor's Representations.

# ARTICLE 6 COVENANTS

#### 6.01 Conduct of Business and Compliance

Except as otherwise contemplated or permitted by this Agreement, during the period from the date of this Agreement to the earlier of either of (a) the Plan Implementation Date or (b) the date of the execution of the Asset Purchase Agreement:

- (a) the Company shall comply with and fulfill its obligations under all agreements and documents related to the DIP Facility;
- (b) the Company shall give notice to the Sponsor of any potential defaults or breaches of representations, warranties or covenants of the Company under this Agreement or any other material matter which may affect the Company or the Business forthwith upon becoming aware of such matters;
- (c) the Company shall comply with the terms of the Initial Order and all other orders issued by the Court in the CCAA Proceedings which shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Sponsor (each a "CCAA Restructuring Order"); and
- (d) the Company shall deliver to the Sponsor a proposal for a business restructuring, which restructuring proposal is on terms satisfactory to the Sponsor, on or before March 11, 2010, and shall complete such business restructuring in accordance with the proposal, and claims arising from such restructuring, including severance

and termination pay claims and pension contribution and wind-up claims, if any, shall be compromised in the Plan.

## 6.02 Negative Covenants

The Company covenants and agrees, and covenants and agrees to cause their respective affiliates and subsidiaries, not to do the following, other than with the prior written consent of the Sponsor or as permitted by a CCAA Restructuring Order:

- (a) transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of all or any part of its property, assets or undertaking over CDN\$100,000 at any one time or through a series of related transactions, or more than CDN\$300,000 in the aggregate during the period of the DIP Facility (excluding dispositions in the ordinary course of business);
- (b) make any payment of principal or interest in respect of existing (pre-filing) debt or unsecured obligation, including with respect to any special payment to a pension plan;
- (c) create or permit to exist indebtedness for borrowed money other than existing (pre-filing) debt, debt contemplated by the DIP Facility and post-filing trade payables in the ordinary course of business;
- (d) make any payments outside the ordinary course of the Business, subject always to the cash flow projections delivered in connection with the DIP Facility (the "Cash Flow Projections") and the maximum availability under the DIP Facility. For greater certainty, no payments shall be used to reduce any existing (pre-filing) indebtedness or trade or unsecured liabilities of the Company;
- (e) permit any new liens or charges to exist on any of its properties or assets other than the liens and charges in favour of the DIP Lender as contemplated by the DIP term sheet, dated January 28, 2010 (the "DIP Term Sheet") and other DIP credit documentation and inchoate or statutory liens; and
- (f) create or permit to exist any other lien which is senior to or *pari passu* with the DIP Lenders Charge, other than the Priority Charges (as each term is defined in the DIP Term Sheet).

# ARTICLE 7 GENERAL MATTERS

#### 7.01 Notices

Any notice, certificate, consent, determination or other communication required or permitted to be given or made under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be effectively given and made if (i) delivered personally, (ii) sent by prepaid courier service, or (iii) sent

prepaid by fax or other similar means of electronic communication, including email, in each case to the applicable address set out below:

## (a) if to the Company:

Signature Aluminum Canada Inc. 500 Edward Avenue Richmond Hill, Ontario L4C 4Y9

Attention:

Parminder Punia

Fax:

(905) 884-2453

Email:

Parminder.Punia@SignatureAluminumCanada.com

## With a copy to:

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP Commerce Court West, Suite 2800 Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A9

Attention:

Linc A. Rogers

Fax:

(416) 863-2653

Email:

Linc.Rogers@blakes.com

### And a copy to the Monitor:

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. TD Waterhouse Tower, Suite 2010 79 Wellington Street Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8

Attention:

Nigel Meakin

Fax:

(416) 649-8101

Email:

nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com

## And a copy to:

Ogilvy Renault LLP Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 200 Bay Street, Suite 3800 P.O. Box 84 Toronto, Ontario M5J 2Z4

Attention:

Virginie Gauthier

Fax:

(416) 216-3930

Email:

vgauthier@ogilvyrenault.com

### (b) if to the Sponsor:

c/o H.I.G. Capital, L.L.C. 600 Fifth Avenue, 24th Floor New York, New York 10020

Attention: Craig M. Kahler

Fax: (212) 506-0559

Email: ckahler@higcapital.com

### With a copy to:

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP 100 King Street West, Suite 1600 Toronto, ON M5X 1G5

Attention:

**Clifton Prophet** 

Fax:

(416) 863-3509

Email:

clifton.prophet@gowlings.com

### And a copy to the Monitor:

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. TD Waterhouse Tower, Suite 2010 79 Wellington Street Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8

Attention:

Nigel Meakin

Fax:

(416) 649-8101

Email:

nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com

## And a copy to:

Ogilvy Renault LLP Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 200 Bay Street, Suite 3800 P.O. Box 84 Toronto, Ontario M5J 2Z4

Attention:

Virginie Gauthier

Fax:

(416) 216-3930

Email:

vgauthier@ogilvyrenault.com

Any such communication so given or made shall be deemed to have been given or made and to have been received on the day of delivery if delivered, or on the day of faxing, emailing or sending by other means of recorded electronic communication, provided that such day in either event is a Business Day and the communication is so delivered, faxed or sent before 4:30 p.m. on such day. Otherwise, such communication shall be deemed to have been given and made and to have been received on the next following Business Day. Any Party may from time to time change its address, under this Section 7.01 by notice to the other Party given in the manner provided hereby.

#### 7.02 Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes any and all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written. There are no conditions, warranties, representations or other agreements between the Parties in connection with the subject matter of this Agreement (whether oral or written, express or implied, statutory or otherwise) except as specifically set out in this Agreement.

#### 7.03 Waiver

A waiver of any default, breach or non-compliance under this Agreement is not effective unless in writing and signed by the Party to be bound by the waiver. No waiver shall be inferred from or implied by any failure to act or delay in acting by a Party in respect of any default, breach or non-observance or by anything done or omitted to be done by the other Party. The waiver by a Party of any default, breach or non-compliance under this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of that Party's rights under this Agreement in respect of any continuing or subsequent default, breach or non-observance (whether of the same or any other nature).

## 7.04 Amendment

No amendment of this Agreement will be effective unless made in writing and signed by the Parties hereto.

#### 7.05 No Third Party Beneficiaries

Unless expressly stated herein, this Agreement shall be solely for the benefit of the Parties and no other person or entity shall be a third party beneficiary hereof.

#### 7.06 Severability

Any provision of this Agreement which is or becomes prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability and shall be severed from the balance of this Agreement, all without affecting the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

#### 7.07 Language

The Parties have required that this Agreement and all deeds, documents and notices relating to this Agreement be drawn up in the English language. Les parties aux présentes ont exigé que le présent contrat et tous autres contrats, documents ou avis afférents aux présentes soient rédigés en langue anglaise.

## 7.08 Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable in that Province and shall be treated, in all respects, as an Ontario contract.

#### 7.09 Successors and Assigns

This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of, and be binding on, the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. The Sponsor shall not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Vendor.

#### 7.10 Further Assurances

Each of the Parties hereto shall promptly do, make, execute or deliver, or cause to be done, made, executed or delivered, all such further acts, documents and things as the other Party hereto may reasonably require from time to time for the purpose of giving effect to this Agreement and the Transaction, and shall use reasonable efforts and take all such steps as may be reasonably within its power to implement to their full extent the provisions of this Agreement.

#### 7.11 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be executed either in original, electronic, faxed or email (.pdf) form and the Parties hereto adopt any signatures received by a receiving fax machine or email transmission as original signatures of the Parties hereto; provided, however, that any Party

hereto providing its signature in such manner shall promptly forward to the other Party an original of the signed copy of this Agreement which was so faxed.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been duly executed by the Parties hereto as of the date first above-written.

By: Name: Parninder Punca Title: Controller   Treasurer	BISCAYNE METALS FINANCE, LLC
By: O	By:
Name: Tarmindertunia	Name:
Title: Controller   Treasurer	Title:
conditions contemplated herein, are consente	ged and this agreement, the transactions, terms and d to by 324, and in the event that the Sponsor elects bereunder, 324 will enter into the Asset Purchase
3241715 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED	·
Ву:	_
Name: Title:	
THIS AGREEMENT is hereby acknowledg conditions contemplated herein consented to	ed and this agreement, the transactions, terms and by:
H.I.G. BAYSIDE DEBT & LBO FUND II, L.P. acting and represented by its general	-
partner H.I.G. BAYSIDE ADVISORS II, LLC, itself acting and represented by its	
manager H.I.GGPII, INC	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been duly executed by the Parties hereto as of the date first above-written.

SIGNATURE ALUMINUM CANADA INC.	BISCAYNE METALS FINANCE, LLC
By:	By: Com Order Hot-
Name:	Name: Fran Ozboth- Title: Anthorized Synatory
Title:	Title: Authorized Signatory
conditions contemplated herein, are consented	ed and this agreement, the transactions, terms and d to by 324, and in the event that the Sponsor elects ereunder, 324 will enter into the Asset Purchase
3241715 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED	
By: Sean DEDU	-
Name: Aushonies Signatory	
THIS AGREEMENT is hereby acknowledg conditions contemplated herein consented to	ed and this agreement, the transactions, terms and by:
H.I.G. BAYSIDE DEBT & LBO FUND II, L.P. acting and represented by its general partner H.I.G. BAYSIDE ADVISORS II,	

By: Name:

Title:

LLC, itself acting and represented by its

manager H.I.G.-GPII, INC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been duly executed by the Parties hereto as of the date first above-written.

SIGNATURE ALUMINUM CANADA INC.	BISCAYNE METALS FINANCE, LLC	
By: Name:	By: Name:	
Title:	Title:	
conditions contemplated herein, are consente	ed and this agreement, the transactions, terms and d to by 324, and in the event that the Sponsor elects ereunder, 324 will enter into the Asset Purchase	
3241715 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED		
By:	_	
Name: Title:		

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby acknowledged and this agreement, the transactions, terms and conditions contemplated herein consented to by:

H.I.G. BAYSIDE DEBT & LBO FUND II, L.P. acting and represented by its general partner H.I.G. BAYSIDE ADVISORS II, LLC, itself acting and represented by its manager H.I.G.-GPII, INC

Ву:

Richard Siegel

Name: Authorized Signatory

Title:

#### SCHEDULE "A"

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS the Seller and Biscayne are parties to an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated May 27, 2009, by and among Biscayne, as arranger and administrative agent, Arch Acquisition Holdings, Inc. ("Arch"), Shapes/Arch Holdings LLC ("Arch/Shapes"), Shapes LLC ("Shapes") and Delair LLC ("Delair", together with Arch, Arch/Shapes and Shapes, the "Borrowers") as borrowers, the Seller, 324 and Apolo Tool & Die Manufacturing Inc. ("Apolo", together with the Seller and 324, the "Guarantors"), as guarantors (the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Borrowers are indebted or obligated to the Purchaser as of the date hereof in the principal aggregate amount of \$34,259,574 (together with interest, costs and expenses accruing from and after December 31, 2009 and which continue to accrue, the "Guaranteed Indebtedness");

AND WHEREAS the Seller, together with the other Guarantors, have executed a General Continuing Guaranty dated May 27<sup>th</sup>, 2009 (the "Guarantee") in favour of Biscayne, pursuant to which the Seller has guaranteed payment and performance of the Borrowers' obligations to Biscayne under the Credit Agreement, including the Guaranteed Indebtedness, which Guarantee is secured by, *inter alia*, a first priority security interest in the personal property of the Seller and a second priority security interest in the real property of the Seller over which Biscayne has security (the "Biscayne Security");

AND WHEREAS the Borrowers and the Seller are in default of their obligations under the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to its rights under the Credit Agreement, Biscayne declared the Guaranteed Indebtedness immediately due and payable by Arch by a letter to Arch dated January 28, 2010, and Biscayne correspondingly demanded the immediate payment of the Guaranteed Indebtedness from the Seller, pursuant to the Guarantee, in a letter dated January 28, 2010;

AND WHEREAS the Seller is indebted to 324 pursuant to, *inter alia*, an amended and restated demand promissory note dated February 14, 2008, granted by the Seller in the principal amount of CDN\$30,940,156.96 (the "February 14 Note") and a demand promissory note dated February 12, 2008 in the principal amount of CDN\$2,490,750.00, which aggregate principal indebtedness of \$33,430,906.96 (together with interest, cost and expenses, the "324 Indebtedness" together with the Guaranteed Indebtedness, the "Indebtedness")) is secured against all of the present and after acquired real and personal property of the Seller (the "324 Security", together with the Biscayne Security, the "Purchaser Security");

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to a demand dated January 6, 2009, the Purchaser demanded immediate repayment of the indebtedness under the February 14 Note:

AND WHEREAS the Seller does not have sufficient cash resources to satisfy the Indebtedness, is in financial distress and commenced proceedings (the "CCAA Proceedings") under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act (Canada) (the "CCAA") before the Ontario Superior Court of Justice [Commercial List] (the "Court") on January 29, 2010 (the "Filing Date") pursuant to which an initial order was granted that, inter alia, appointed FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as monitor (the "Monitor");

AND WHEREAS Biscayne has provided the Seller with debtor-in-possession financing to a maximum of US\$1,500,000 to fund certain of the Seller's operations (the "DIP Facility");

AND WHEREAS the Seller and Biscayne are party to a Plan Support Agreement dated January 28, 2010 (the "Plan Support Agreement"), that provides for a marketing process of the Seller's business and assets (the "Marketing Process") to be undertaken to identify any potential offer or combination of offers that individually or in the aggregate (on a non-overlapping basis) will provide consideration equal to or greater to the Seller and its stakeholders than a purchase price of CDN\$25,000,000 (a "Phase One Qualifying Bid");

AND WHEREAS if the Marketing Process does not identify any Phase One Qualifying Bids, the Plan Support Agreement entitles Biscayne to elect to purchase the Seller's assets (the "Credit Bid Option") pursuant to an agreement of purchase and sale;

AND WHEREAS the Marketing Process has not identified any Phase One Qualifying Bids, Biscayne has elected to exercise the Credit Bid Option pursuant to the Plan Support Agreement and Biscayne and 324 desire that 324 bid jointly with Biscayne;

AND WHEREAS the Seller is willing to sell the Purchased Assets and to assign the Assumed Liabilities (each as defined herein) to the Purchaser and the Purchaser is willing to purchase the Purchased Assets and to assume the Assumed Liabilities from the Seller on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;

AND WHEREAS H.I.G. Bayside Debt & LBO Fund II L.P. ("HIG") is a secured creditor of the Seller holding a first ranking security interest in the real property of the Seller that has priority to the Purchaser Security and a second priority security interest in the personal property of the Seller that is subordinate to the Purchaser Security (the "HIG Security");

AND WHEREAS HIG consents to the sale of the Purchased Assets and assignment of the Assumed Liabilities, as set out herein;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

### ARTICLE 1 INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement, in addition to the capitalized terms defined in the foregoing recitals, the following capitalized terms shall have the meanings set out below unless the context requires otherwise:

- "Allocation Schedule" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 2.8:
- "Approval and Vesting Order" means an order of the Court approving this Agreement and the transactions contemplated herein and the vesting of the Purchased Assets in the Purchaser free and clear of any and all Liens (except for Permitted Liens);
- "Assigned Contracts" means all contracts and agreements to which the Seller is a party that are assigned to the Purchaser, whether by way of Court order, consent or otherwise. For greater certainty, Assigned Contracts shall not include Excluded Contracts:
- "Assumed Employees" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 4.1;
- "Assumed Liabilities" means, without duplication,
  - (a) all obligations and liabilities incurred by the Seller in the ordinary course of business following the Filing Date relating to the Purchased Assets, other than obligations and liabilities incurred under an Excluded Contract;
  - (b) all obligations and liabilities of the Seller secured by Permitted Liens;
  - all obligations and liabilities of the Seller pursuant to any collective bargaining agreement at any Operating Facility and all obligations and liabilities of the Seller with respect to the Assumed Employees related to or arising from their employment with the Purchaser following the Closing Date, and shall include normal course compensation obligations accruing prior to the Closing Date but coming due after the Closing Date, to the extent not already paid by the Seller:
  - (d) all obligations and liabilities of the Seller relating to the Purchased Assets under any Assigned Contract arising in respect of the period after the Closing Time and not related to any default existing at, prior to or as a consequence of Closing, and all Cure Costs; and
  - (e) any obligations or liabilities incurred by the Seller prior to the Filing Date that are by operation of Court order required to be paid by the Seller and not paid as of the Closing Date.

- "Business" means the business of aluminum design, production and manufacture currently carried on by the Seller;
- "Business Day" means any day except Saturday, Sunday or any day on which banks are generally not open for business in the City of Toronto;
- "Closing" means the completion of the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement;
- "Closing Date" means the date that is as soon as practicable after the issuance of the Approval and Vesting Order on which Closing can occur and that in any event shall be a date not later than the Termination Date;
- "Closing Time" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 5.1;
- "Cure Costs" means all amounts required to be paid in order to obtain an assignment of Assigned Contracts in favour of the Purchaser, whether pursuant to Section 11.3 of the CCAA or otherwise;
- "Event of Loss" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8.9;
- "Excluded Assets" means (a) the assets listed on Schedule A hereof, (b) any asset or property of the Seller designated as an Excluded Asset by the Purchaser under Section 2.5(a) hereof, and (c) any Excluded Contract;
- "Excluded Contract" means (a) the contracts and agreements listed on Schedule B hereof, and (b) any contract or agreement designated as an Excluded Contract by the Purchaser under Section 2.5(b) hereof;
- "Excluded Liabilities" means all obligations and liabilities of the Seller other than Assumed Liabilities, and such Excluded Liabilities shall include, without limitation:
  - (a) obligations and liabilities of the Seller under any Excluded Contract; and
  - (b) any obligations or liabilities, including without limitation any severance, termination or pension obligations or liabilities (including with respect to any funding deficiencies), that are in any way related to an employee who is not an Assumed Employee or a Facility that is not an Operating Facility, as well as any obligations or liabilities in any way related to the employment of the Assumed Employees with the Seller prior to the Closing Date, other than normal course compensation obligations accruing prior to the Closing Date but coming due after the Closing Date (which for greater certainty does not include any pension obligations or liabilities, including with respect to any funding deficiencies);
- "Facilities" means, collectively, the Richmond Hill Facility, the St. Therese Facility and the Pickering Facility;

- "GST" means the goods and services tax/harmonized sales tax imposed pursuant to Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada), as amended;
- "ITA" means the Income Tax Act (Canada), as amended;
- "ITA Obligations" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 2.7(b);
- "Licence" means all licenses, permits, authorizations and approvals issued by any domestic or foreign government (federal, provincial, municipal or otherwise) or any regulatory authority or agency, or any court, necessary for the conduct of the business of the Seller or the use, operation or enjoyment of the Purchased Assets;
- "Lien" means any lien, charge or trust (statutory, common law, deemed, contractual or otherwise), mortgage, hypothec, pledge, security interest, prior assignment, option, warrant, lease, sublease, right to possession, encumbrance, claim, right or restriction which affects, by way of a conflicting ownership interest or otherwise, the right, title or interest in or to any particular property.
- "Material Contract" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 7.2;
- "Material Licence" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 7.2;
- "Monitor's Certificate" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 5.2;
- "New Promissory Note" means an amendment and restatement of the February 14 Note granted by the Seller in favour of 324 in the amount of the February 14 Note as at the day prior to the Closing Date, less the amount of the Purchase Price allocated to the 324 Indebtedness in the Allocation Schedule, which shall continue to be secured by the 324 Security and shall be in form and substance satisfactory to 324;
- "Operating Facility" means any Facility designated as an Operating Facility by the Purchaser pursuant to an Operating Facility Designation duly made under Section 3.1 hereof;
- "Operating Facility Designation" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 3.1:
- "Organizational Amendments" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8.6;
- "Parties" or "Party" means the Seller, Biscayne and 324, or any one of them;
- "Permitted Liens" means the Purchaser Security and all Liens ranking in priority to the Purchaser Security, including without limitation the HIG Security, but for greater certainty shall not include any Liens or purported Liens securing pension obligations or liabilities (including with respect to any funding deficiencies);
- "Pickering Facility" means the facility operated by the Seller in Pickering, Ontario;

"Privacy Law" means the Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act (Canada), the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (Canada) and any comparable law of any other province or territory of Canada;

"Purchase Price" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 2.2;

"Purchased Assets" means all the undertaking, property (including intellectual property and intangibles), assets, Assigned Contracts (including Material Contracts), Licenses, interests and rights of the Seller (other than the Excluded Assets);

"QST" means the Quebec Sales Tax imposed pursuant to the Act respecting the Quebec sales tax;

"Richmond Hill Facility" means the facility operated by the Seller in Richmond Hill, Ontario;

"St. Therese Facility" means the facility operated by the Seller in St. Therese, Quebec;

"Termination Date" means June 7, 2010;

"Transaction Personal Information" means any personal information related to employees of the Seller that is: (a) disclosed to the Purchaser or any representative of the Purchaser prior to Closing by the Seller, or (b) collected by the Purchaser or any representative of the Purchaser prior to Closing from the Seller or any of its representatives, in either case in connection with the transactions contemplated herein.

#### 1.2 Purchaser Joint and Several

Biscayne and 324 shall be jointly and severally liable for all obligations under this Agreement or obligations assigned by this Agreement, including without limitation the Assumed Liabilities, and any reference to "Purchaser" herein shall be a reference to both Biscayne and 324, or either one of them.

# ARTICLE 2 PURCHASE OF ASSETS

#### 2.1 Agreement to Purchase and Sell

On the Closing Date and effective as of the Closing Time, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement:

- (a) the Seller agrees to sell, assign and transfer to the Purchaser and the Purchaser agrees to purchase from the Seller the Purchased Assets; and
- (b) the Purchaser agrees to assume and pay when due, and perform, observe discharge and satisfy in accordance with their individual terms, the Assumed Liabilities, and for greater certainty the Purchaser shall have no obligation of any

kind whatsoever to pay, discharge or otherwise be responsible for any Excluded Liability.

#### 2.2 Amount of Purchase Price

The consideration payable by the Purchaser to the Seller for the purchase of the Purchased Assets (the "Purchase Price") shall be the sum of:

- (a) CDN\$25,000,000; and
- (b) the aggregate, notional dollar value of the Assumed Liabilities, including the payment or, where permitted, assumption of Cure Costs.

#### 2.3 Satisfaction of the Purchase Price

The Purchase Price shall be satisfied by:

- (a) applying a credit in the aggregate of CDN\$25,000,000 against the Guaranteed Indebtedness and the 324 Indebtedness, allocated pursuant to the Allocation Schedule; and
- (b) paying and discharging the Assumed Liabilities as and when such Assumed Liabilities become due in accordance with their respective terms.

The Purchaser also covenants and agrees in favour of the Seller to pay in cash on closing, by way of certified cheque or wire transfer, all taxes payable pursuant to Section 2.6 hereof and any Cure Costs that are required to be paid by the Purchaser pursuant to the terms hereof.

#### 2.4 "As is, where is"

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that, except as expressly set out herein or elsewhere, the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities are sold on an "as is" and on a "where is" basis at Purchaser's risk and peril and the Purchaser accepts the same in their present state, condition and location. No representation, warranty or covenant is expressed or implied by the Seller including any representations or warranties as to title, encumbrances, description, fitness for any purpose, merchantability, quality, quantity, state, condition (environmental or otherwise), defect (patent or latent), existence, location, value, the validity or enforceability of any rights (including intellectual property rights), any requirement to Licences, approvals, consents for transfer, ownership, occupation or use, compliance with any governmental laws, regulations, by-laws and orders, or in respect of any other matter or thing whatsoever concerning the Business. Purchased Assets and/or the Assumed Liabilities or, as applicable, the right of the Seller to sell or assign same. The disclaimer in this Section 2.4 is made notwithstanding the delivery of disclosure to the Purchaser or its directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives of any documentation or other information (including any financial projections or other supplemental data included in this Agreement and/or any schedule) and such documentation or information is not warranted to be complete or accurate or correct and such description does not constitute part of the terms and

Schedule A to the Plan Support Agreement – Asset Purchase Agreement 12352367,11

conditions of the sale of the Purchased Assets or the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities. Any and all conditions, warranties or representations express or implied pursuant to *Sale of Goods Act* (Ontario) or other applicable sale of goods legislation do not apply hereto and are hereby expressly waived by the Purchaser. This Section 2.4 shall not merge on closing and is deemed incorporated by reference in all closing documents and deliveries.

### 2.5 Excluded Contracts and Assets

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Purchaser may, acting in its sole discretion and on notice in writing to the Seller and the Monitor,

- (a) exclude any of the Purchased Assets from the transaction contemplated hereunder prior to the Closing, whereupon such assets shall be Excluded Assets, provided, however, that there shall be no adjustment in the Purchase Price, and/or
- (b) exclude any contract, agreement, pension or benefits plan or Licence of the Seller, including any Material Contract, from the transaction contemplated hereunder prior to the Closing, whereupon such contract, agreement, permit or licence shall be an Excluded Contract, provided, however, that there shall be no adjustment in the Purchase Price.

and the Purchaser shall not be relieved from its obligation to complete the transaction contemplated by this Agreement as a result of such exclusion.

#### 2.6 Taxes and GST Election

- (a) The Purchaser will be liable for and will pay at the Closing Time all applicable federal, provincial and municipal taxes and all other transfer taxes, duties or other like charges payable upon or in connection with the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets (including, without limitation, any GST, QST, sales and use taxes and Ontario retail sales tax). Alternatively, where applicable, the Purchaser shall have the option to furnish the Seller on the Closing Date with appropriate exemption certificates and to make such elections as are provided for herein;
- (b) At the Closing, the Purchaser shall execute jointly with the Seller an election under Section 167 of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) and an election under Section 75 of the Act respecting the Québec sales tax, to the extent applicable, to have the sale of the Purchased Assets purchased from the Seller take place on a GST free and QST free basis, and the Purchaser shall file such elections with its GST and QST returns (respectively) for the reporting period in which the sale of such Purchased Assets takes place;
- (c) Notwithstanding the GST and QST elections referred to in Section 2.6(b), the Purchaser shall indemnify and hold the Seller harmless from and against all taxes, interest and penalties which may be assessed against the Seller in the event any

such election is challenged by a relevant tax authority as being inapplicable to the transactions under this Agreement.

#### 2.7 Other Tax Election

- (a) The Purchaser shall make and file, in a timely manner, a joint election(s) with the Seller to have the rules in section 22 of the ITA, to the extent applicable, and any equivalent or corresponding provision under applicable provincial tax legislation, apply in respect of the accounts receivable of the Seller, and shall designate therein that portion of the Purchase Price allocated to the accounts receivable in accordance with the allocations set out in Section 2.8 of this Agreement as the consideration paid by the Purchaser to the Seller.
- (b) To the extent that the Assumed Liabilities include obligations to perform undertakings in respect of which the Seller has included amounts in computing its income pursuant to paragraph 12(1)(a) of the ITA (the "ITA Obligations"), the Seller and the Purchaser agree to jointly execute and file, in a timely manner, an election under subsection 20(24) of the ITA, and any equivalent or corresponding provision under applicable provincial tax legislation, and designate in such election an amount equal to the amount paid by the Seller to the Purchaser in consideration for its assumption of such ITA Obligations. The Seller and the Purchaser agree that a portion of the Purchased Assets transferred by the Seller to the Purchaser which has a fair market value equal to the amount of such ITA Obligations shall be considered to be a payment to the Purchaser in consideration for its assumption of the ITA Obligations.

### 2.8 Allocation

The Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Purchased Assets, and between Biscayne and 324, pursuant to a schedule (the "Allocation Schedule") delivered to the Seller by the Purchaser, acting reasonably, on a date no later than two Business Days before Closing.

#### 2.9 Schedules

The schedules attached to this Agreement, listing Excluded Assets, Excluded Contracts, Material Contracts and Material Licences, may be changed at any time following the execution of this Agreement and before the Closing Date, by mutual agreement of the Parties, provided, for the avoidance of doubt, that there shall not be any downward adjustment to the Purchase Price as a result of the addition of any Purchased Assets on the Excluded Assets or Excluded Contracts schedules. Nothing in this Section shall derogate or limit the Purchaser's rights as set out in Section 2.5.

# ARTICLE 3 OPERATING FACILITY DESIGNATION

#### 3.1 Operating Facility Designation

At any time following the execution of this Agreement, but not later than three Business Days prior to the Seller filing with the Court a motion seeking the Approval and Vesting Order, Biscayne shall designate one or more Facilities as an Operating Facility, acting in its sole discretion, by providing the Seller and the Monitor with written notice of such a designation (an "Operating Facility Designation"). Any Facility not designated as an Operating Facility shall be permanently closed by the Seller and all employees at such Facilities shall be terminated by the Seller, with any claims arising from such closure and termination, including, without limitation, severance, termination and pension obligations or liabilities (including with respect to funding deficiencies) to be dealt with in the CCAA Proceedings, and not to be assumed by the Purchaser, notwithstanding any other term of this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 4 EMPLOYEE MATTERS

### 4.1 Assumed Employees

The Purchaser shall be entitled but not required to offer employment to any of the Seller's employees working, or former employees formerly working, at any of the Facilities (whether or not employed at an Operating Facility), at the Purchaser's sole discretion, which offer, if made, shall be made not less than three Business Days prior to the Closing Date. If the Purchaser makes offers of employment to employees who will not become members of a collective bargaining unit at an Operating Facility, such offers of employment shall be on substantially similar terms as those in effect for such employee immediately prior to Closing, including as to salary or wages, bonus opportunity, severance, prerequisites, number of hours, recognition of service date with the Seller, but shall not include reference to or incorporation of any existing pension or benefit plan obligations of the Seller, and the Purchaser shall have no obligations or liabilities with respect to such pension or benefit plans. If the Purchaser makes an offer of employment to any employee who will, upon acceptance of such offer, become a member of the collective bargaining unit in force as of the Closing Date at the applicable Operating Facility, such offer of employment shall be on the terms that are specified in that applicable collective bargaining agreement. At any Operating Facility, Purchaser will honour the terms of the existing collective bargaining agreement at such Operating Facility, including any applicable letter of understanding or side agreement, but shall assume no liability or obligations in respect of or related to any collective bargaining agreement at a Facility that is not an Operating Facility. The employees who accept or are deemed to have accepted the Purchaser's offer of employment (by operation of law or otherwise) and who commence employment with the Purchaser shall be herein referred to as "Assumed Employees". For the avoidance of doubt, the Purchaser shall have no obligations or liabilities with respect to any employees who are not Assumed Employees.

# ARTICLE 5 CLOSING ARRANGEMENTS

## 5.1 Closing

The Closing shall take place at 11:00 a.m. (the "Closing Time") on the Closing Date at the offices of Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP, 199 Bay Street, Suite 2300, Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A9 or at such other time on the Closing Date or such other place as may be agreed upon orally or in writing by the Seller and the Purchaser.

### 5.2 Seller's Closing Deliveries

At the Closing, the Seller shall execute and/or deliver or cause to be delivered to the Purchaser the following documents:

- (a) a copy of the Approval and Vesting Order;
- (b) the New Promissory Note;
- (c) the monitor's certificate substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 3.2(b) to the Approval and Vesting Order (the "Monitor's Certificate");
- (d) a General Conveyance and Assumption of Liabilities Agreement duly executed by the Seller, together with such conveyances, assignments (including assignments of intellectual property), bills of sale, documents and instruments of transfer as may be reasonably required by the Purchaser to complete the transactions provided for in this Agreement;
- (e) duly signed notices to any account debtors of the Seller advising such account debtors of the transfer of accounts to the Purchaser, which notices shall direct account debtors to make any future payments of the Seller's account receivables to the Purchaser;
- (f) a certificate executed by the Seller certifying that the representations and warranties of the Seller set out herein are true and correct at the Closing Time;
- (g) such election and exemption certificates as are required pursuant to Sections 2.6 and 2.7 hereof; and,
- (h) such further and other assurances, consents, agreements and documents as are referred to in this Agreement or as the Purchaser may reasonably require giving effect to this Agreement.

### 5.3 Purchaser's Closing Deliveries

At the Closing, the Purchaser shall execute and/or deliver or cause to be delivered to the Seller the following documents:

Schedule A to the Plan Support Agreement - Asset Purchase Agreement 12352367.11

- (a) in the case of Biscayne, a final and irrevocable release of an amount of the Guaranteed Indebtedness equal to the amount of the Purchase Price allocated to the Guaranteed Indebtedness in the Allocation Schedule;
- (b) in the case of 324, a final and irrevocable release of an amount of the 324 Indebtedness equal to the amount of the Purchase Price allocated to the 324 Indebtedness in the Allocation Schedule;
- (c) payment of Cure Costs required to be paid on Closing;
- (d) payment of taxes payable pursuant to Section 2.6 hereof;
- (e) a General Conveyance and Assumption of Liabilities Agreement duly executed by the Purchaser;
- (f) a certificate executed by the Purchaser certifying that the representations and warranties of the Purchaser set out herein are true and correct at the Closing Time;
- (g) such election and exemption certificates as are required pursuant to Sections 2.6 and 2.7 hereof; and,
- (h) such further and other assurances, consents, agreements and documents as are referred to in this Agreement or as the Seller may reasonably require giving effect to this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 6 CONDITIONS OF CLOSING

#### 6.1 Purchaser's Conditions

The Purchaser shall not be obliged to complete the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets pursuant to this Agreement unless, at or before the Closing Time, each of the following conditions has been satisfied, it being understood that the following conditions are included for the exclusive benefit of the Purchaser and may be waived, in whole or in part, in writing by the Purchaser at any time and the Seller agrees with the Purchaser to take all such commercially reasonable actions, steps and proceedings within its reasonable control as may be necessary to ensure that the following conditions are fulfilled at or before the Closing Time:

- (a) Seller's Compliance. The Seller shall have performed and complied, in all material respects, with all of the terms and conditions in this Agreement.
- (b) Representations and Warranties. Each of the representations and warranties of the Seller in Section 7.2 shall be true and correct in all respects when made and at the Closing Time as though made at such time.

- (c) Operating Facility Designation. Without limiting any other provision hereof, the Seller shall have terminated all employees and ceased all manufacturing operations at all Facilities other than Facilities designated by the Purchaser as an Operating Facility pursuant to an Operating Facility Designation sent under Section 3.1 hereof.
- (d) Approval and Vesting Order. The Approval and Vesting Order shall have been issued and entered and remain unamended and shall not have been stayed, suspended, set aside, varied or appealed at the time of Closing and no motion to stay, suspend the operation of, set aside, vary or appeal from such order shall have been served.
- (e) Assignment of Material Contracts. All required counterparty consent or orders of the Court that are necessary for the effective assignment to the Purchaser of all Material Contracts shall have been obtained by the Seller <u>provided that</u> all costs associated with obtaining such consent or Court order shall have been paid by the Purchaser.
- (f) Licences. All Material Licences shall have been assigned to the Purchaser, replacement Material Licences shall have been obtained by the Purchaser or the Purchaser is satisfied, acting reasonably, that such Material Licences may be obtained promptly following Closing.
- (g) *Monitor's Certificate*. The Monitor's Certificate shall have been delivered to the Purchaser in accordance with the Approval and Vesting Order.

#### 6.2 Conditions not Fulfilled.

If any condition in Section 6.1 has not been fulfilled at or before 5:00 pm EST on the Termination Date, then the Purchaser in its sole discretion may, either:

- (a) terminate this Agreement by notice to the Seller, in which event the Purchaser and the Seller will be released from all obligations hereunder and no Party shall have a claim against any other Party with respect to this Agreement provided that, for greater certainty, there shall be no release of any part of the Total Indebtedness; or
- (b) waive compliance with any such condition without prejudice to its right of termination in the event of non-fulfilment of any other condition.

#### 6.3 Seller's Conditions

The Seller shall not be obliged to complete the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets pursuant to this Agreement unless, at or before the Closing Time, each of the following conditions has been satisfied, it being understood that the following conditions are included for the exclusive benefit of the Seller, and may be waived, in whole or in part, in writing by the Seller at any time and the Purchaser agrees with the Seller to take all such commercially

reasonable actions, steps and proceedings within the Purchaser's reasonable control as may be necessary to ensure that the following conditions are fulfilled at or before the Closing Time:

- (a) Purchaser's Compliance. The Purchaser shall have performed and complied, in all material respects, with all of the terms and conditions in this Agreement.
- (b) Representations and Warranties. Each of the representations and warranties of the Purchaser in Section 7.1 shall be true and correct in all material respects when made and at the Closing Time as though made at such time.
- (c) Approval and Vesting Order. The Approval and Vesting Order shall have been issued and entered and remain unamended and shall not have been stayed, suspended, set aside, varied or appealed at the time of Closing and no motion to stay, suspend the operation of, set aside, vary or appeal from such order shall have been served..

#### 6.4 Conditions not Fulfilled.

If any condition in Section 6.3 shall not have been fulfilled at or before 5:00 pm EST on the Termination Date, then the Seller in its sole discretion may, either:

- (a) terminate this Agreement by notice to the Purchaser in which event the Seller will be released from all obligations hereunder and no Party shall have a claim against any other Party with respect to this Agreement provided that, for greater certainty, there shall be no release of any part of the Total Indebtedness; or
- (b) waive compliance with any such condition without prejudice to its right of termination in the event of non fulfilment of any other condition.

#### 6.5 Termination

Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date as follows, and in no other manner:

- (a) by agreement of the Seller and the Purchaser, with the consent of the Monitor, acting reasonably;
- (b) by the Purchaser if proceedings are commenced seeking either directly or indirectly to compel the Purchaser to assume any obligation or liability designated as an Excluded Liability hereunder, including, without limitation, by seeking declaratory or other relief that such Excluded Liability is secured by a Permitted Lien;
- (c) by the Purchaser if an "Event of Default" occurs under the DIP Facility;

- (d) by either the Purchaser or the Seller if the Closing has not occurred on or before 5:00 pm EST on the Termination Date, except that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 6.5(b) shall not be available to any Party whose failure to fulfill any of its obligations has been the cause of, or resulted in, the failure of the Closing to occur by such time on such date; or
- (e) by either the Purchaser or the Seller if after the date hereof there shall be any law enacted or made (or any law shall have been amended) that makes consummation of any of the transactions contemplated hereby illegal or otherwise prohibited or enjoins the consummation of any of the transactions contemplated hereby, and such law (if applicable) or enjoinment shall have become final and nonappealable.

#### 6.6 Effect of Termination

If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 6.5 by either the Purchaser or the Seller, written notice thereof shall be given to the other Parties specifying the provision of Section 6.5 pursuant to which such termination is made, and this Agreement shall be terminated and there shall be no further obligations hereunder on the part of the Purchaser or the Seller, and no Party shall have a claim against any other Parties with respect to this Agreement provided that, for greater certainty, there shall be no release of any part of the Indebtedness.

# ARTICLE 7 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

### 7.1 Representations and Warranties of the Purchaser

Acknowledging that the Seller is entering into this Agreement in reliance upon the representations and warranties of the Purchaser set out in this Section 7.1, the Purchaser represents and warrants to the Seller as follows:

- (a) Incorporation and Power. The Purchaser is a limited liability corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware, validly subsisting and in good standing.
- (b) Due Authorization. The Purchaser has all necessary power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and all other agreements and instruments to be executed by it as contemplated by this Agreement and to carry out its obligations under this Agreement and such other agreements and instruments. The execution and delivery by the Purchaser of this Agreement and such other agreements and instruments and the completion by the Purchaser of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and such other agreements and instruments have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of the Purchaser.
- (c) Enforceability of Obligations. This Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Purchaser enforceable against the Purchaser in accordance with its terms subject, however, to limitations on enforcement imposed by bankruptcy,

insolvency, reorganization or other laws affecting the enforcement of the rights of creditors or others and to the extent that equitable remedies such as specific performance and injunctions are only available in the discretion of the court from which they are sought.

- (d) Sales Tax Registrations. The Purchaser is, or before Closing shall be, duly registered under Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) with respect to GST and under Title 1 of the Act respecting the Quebec sales tax with respect to QST. On or before Closing, the Purchaser shall provide its GST and QST registration numbers to the Seller.
- (e) No Conflict. The execution and delivery of and performance by the Purchaser of this Agreement:
  - (i) do not and will not constitute or result in a violation or breach of, or conflict with, or allow any person to exercise any rights under, any of the terms or provisions of its constating documents or by-laws;
  - (ii) do not and will not constitute or result in a violation or breach of, or conflict with, or allow any Person to exercise any rights under, any contract, license, lease or instrument to which it is a party; and
  - (iii) do not result in the violation of any Applicable Law.
- (f) Due Diligence by Purchaser. The Purchaser acknowledges that it has conducted to its satisfaction an independent investigation of the business, operations, assets, liabilities and financial condition of the Business and, in making the determination to proceed with the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, has relied solely on the results of its own independent investigation and the representations and warranties in Section 7.2.

#### 7.2 Representations and Warranties of the Seller

Acknowledging that the Purchaser is entering into this Agreement in reliance upon the representations and warranties of the Seller set out in this Section 7.2, the Seller represents and warrants to the Purchaser as follows:

- (a) Due Authorization. The Seller has the right to enter into this Agreement and to complete the transactions contemplated hereunder, subject to the granting of the Approval and Vesting Order;
- (b) Material Contracts. The contracts and agreements listed on Schedule C hereto comprise a full and complete list of contracts and agreements necessary to conduct the Business as it was conducted in the ordinary course as of the date hereof (each a "Material Contract"), and each Material Contract is effective and in force;

- (c) Material Licences. The Licences listed on Schedule D hereto comprise a full and complete list of Licences necessary to conduct the Business as it was conducted in the ordinary course as of the date hereof (each a "Material Licence"), and each Material Licence is effective and in force; and,
- (d) Residence of Vendor. The Vendor is not and will not be at Closing Time a non-resident of Canada for the purposes of section 116 of the ITA.
- (e) Sales Tax Registrations. The Seller is, or before Closing shall be, duly registered under Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) with respect to GST and under Title 1 of the Act respecting the Quebec sales tax with respect to QST. On or before Closing, the Seller shall provide its GST and QST registration numbers to the Purchaser.

# ARTICLE 8 COVENANTS

### 8.1 Expedient Closing Date

The Parties shall use best efforts to obtain the Approval and Vesting Order and to effect the Closing Date forthwith following the election of the Credit Bid Option by the Purchaser pursuant to Article 4 of the Plan Support Agreement.

## 8.2 Action Until the Closing Date

Until the Closing Date, except as otherwise authorized by the Purchaser in writing, the Seller shall, subject to any restrictions on its ability to do so arising from the CCAA Proceeding, or any other court proceedings or order issued by a court of competent jurisdiction:

- (a) carry on the Business in compliance with the orders of the Court made in the CCAA Proceedings;
- (b) keep the Purchased Assets which constitute fixed assets in good operating condition and repair (ordinary wear and tear excepted), having regard for their present use in the Business; and
- (c) not change, amend, terminate or otherwise modify any Material Contract in any respect that would result in a material adverse change in the Business without the express written consent of the Purchaser.

### 8.3 Access to Records and Properties

The Seller shall (i) provide the Purchaser, or any agent or nominee of the Purchaser, reasonable access, during normal business hours upon reasonable notice, to the Facilities, offices and personnel of the Seller, and to the books and records of the Seller related to the Purchased Assets or otherwise reasonably requested by the Purchaser if reasonably necessary to comply with the

terms of this Agreement or any applicable law, (ii) furnish the Purchaser with such financial and operating data and other information with respect to the condition (financial or otherwise), businesses, assets, properties or operations of the Seller as the Purchaser shall reasonably request, (iii) provide the Purchaser, or any agent or nominee of the Purchaser, with reasonable access to personnel files of any employees of the Seller, and (iv) permit the Purchaser to make such reasonable inspections and copies thereof as the Purchaser may require; provided, however, that the Purchaser shall use its reasonable best efforts to prevent any such inspection from interfering with the operation of the business or the duties of any employee of Seller.

8.4 Personal Information. Other than as may be permitted by an order of the Court, each Party shall comply with Privacy Law in the course of collecting, using and disclosing Transaction Personal Information. The Purchaser shall collect Transaction Personal Information prior to Closing only for purposes related to the Transactions. The Purchaser shall not disclose Transaction Personal Information to any person other than to its representatives who are evaluating and advising on the transactions contemplated herein. The Purchaser shall protect and safeguard the Transaction Personal Information against unauthorized collection, use or disclosure, as provided by Privacy Law. The Purchaser shall cause its representatives to observe the terms of this Section 8.4 and to protect and safeguard Transaction Personal Information in their possession. If either the Seller or the Purchaser terminates this Agreement as provided herein, the Purchaser shall promptly deliver to the Seller all Transaction Personal Information in its possession or in the possession of any of its representatives, including all copies, reproductions, summaries or extracts thereof.

#### 8.5 Books and Records

The Purchaser shall preserve and keep the books and records acquired by it pursuant to this Agreement for a period of one year after Closing, or for any longer periods as may be required by any laws applicable to such books and records, but in any event not longer than six years after Closing. The Purchaser shall make such books and records, as well as .pdf copies of such books and records (to the extent reasonably feasible), available to the Seller, its successors, the Monitor and any trustee in bankruptcy as may be reasonably required by the Seller, its successors, the Monitor or any trustee in bankruptcy, and shall, at such party's expense, permit any of the foregoing persons to take copies of such books and records as they may require.

#### 8.6 Name Change

Upon receipt of a written request from the Purchaser, which written request shall not be made later than 60 days following Closing, the Seller will deliver to the Purchaser a duly and properly authorized and executed evidence (in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser) as to the amendment of the Seller's organizational documents (the "Organizational Amendments") changing the Seller's name to another name that does not include the word "Signature". Upon delivery of such evidence, the Seller hereby authorizes the Purchaser to file the Organizational Amendments with the applicable ministry in each province in which the Seller is qualified to do business. Furthermore, after Closing, the Seller shall discontinue the use of its current name (and

any other trade names currently utilized by the Seller) and shall not subsequently change its name to or otherwise use or employ any name that includes the word "Signature".

#### 8.7 Indemnification for Assumed Liabilities

The Purchaser hereby agrees that upon taking assignment of the Assumed Liabilities, it shall indemnify the Seller, its partners, agents and employees from, and hold them harmless against, any loss, liability or expense incurred or suffered by them arising out of or in connection with the Purchaser's failure to pay when due and perform, observe discharge and satisfy in accordance with their individual terms, the Assumed Liabilities, including the costs and expenses of legal counsel (on a solicitor and his own client basis) in defending itself against any claim made against it hereunder; provided, however, that such loss, liability or expense is not the result of the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of the Seller. Without limiting Article 9 hereof, the provisions of this Section 8.7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

## 8.8 Assignment of Material Contracts

The Purchaser shall bear any costs payable to counterparties associated with the assignment to the Purchaser of Material Contracts, whether such assignment is effected by consent of the counterparty or by order of the Court, provided however that the Purchaser shall be entitled to waive the requirement that any one or more Material Contract be assigned to the Purchaser.

#### 8.9 Insurance and Risk of Loss

From the date hereof up to the Closing Date, the Purchased Assets shall be and remain at the risk of the Seller, provided however that the Seller shall maintain existing insurance policies for the full replacement value of all Purchased Assets from the date hereof up to the Closing Date. If, prior to the Closing Date, any Purchased Assets are destroyed or damaged by fire or any other casualty or become subject to expropriation which has a material adverse effect on the Purchased Assets (each, an "Event of Loss"), the Purchaser may require the Seller assign to the Purchaser at the Closing the proceeds of any insurance payable as a result of the occurrence of such Event of Loss and the Purchaser shall continue to be obligated to complete the purchase and sale contemplated herein without reduction of the Purchase Price.

#### 8.10 Cooperation

The Parties cooperate with each other and shall take, or cause to be taken, all commercially reasonable actions and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary or proper, consistent with applicable law, to consummate and make effective as soon as possible the transactions, obligations and undertakings contemplated in this Agreement.

#### 8.11 Further Assurances

Prior to Closing, each Party shall promptly do, execute, deliver or cause to be done, executed and delivered all further acts, documents and things in connection with this Agreement that the other

Party may reasonably require (and at the other Party's expense unless such Party is otherwise required by this Agreement to do, execute or deliver such action, document or thing) for the purposes of giving effect to this Agreement. After Closing, each Party shall promptly execute and deliver all documents that the other Party may reasonably require (and at the other Party's expense unless such Party is otherwise required by this Agreement to execute and deliver such document) for the purposes of giving effect to the transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser and the assumption by the Purchaser of the Assumed Liabilities. The foregoing obligations of the Seller pursuant to this Section 8.11 shall be subject to the Seller obtaining such direction, consent or approval from the Court or other court of competent jurisdiction as may be applicable as the Seller may determine is necessary or desirable.

## 8.12 Court Approval

- (a) As soon as practicable after execution of the exercise of the Credit Bid Option and the execution of this Agreement, the Seller shall file motion materials in a form satisfactory to the Purchaser, acting reasonably, seeking the issuance of the Approval and Vesting Order.
- (b) The Purchaser, acting reasonably, shall cooperate with the Seller and the Monitor, as necessary or as may be reasonably requested by the Seller or the Monitor, in obtaining the Approval and Vesting Order.
- (c) The Seller or the Monitor shall serve notice of the application and motions seeking the issuance and entry of the Approval and Vesting Order on all Persons required to receive notice under Applicable Laws and the requirements of the CCAA, the Court and on any other Person determined reasonably necessary by the Purchaser.

# ARTICLE 9 SURVIVAL

## 9.1 Survival of Representations and Warranties

All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement, or contained in any certificate or other instrument delivered by or on behalf of either Party pursuant to or in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, shall not survive the Closing and shall expire and be terminated on the earlier of the Closing and the date on which this Agreement is terminated in accordance with its terms.

#### 9.2 Survival of Post-Closing Covenants

Any provision of this Agreement which contemplates performance or the existence of obligations after the Closing Date, shall not be deemed to be merged into or waived by the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement or documents delivered in connection herewith or Closing, but shall expressly survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, Closing and the execution, delivery and performance of any and all documents

Schedule A to the Plan Support Agreement – Asset Purchase Agreement 12352367.11

delivered in connection with this Agreement and shall be binding upon the party or parties obligated thereby in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 10 GENERAL

#### 10.1 Expenses

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each Party shall be responsible for its own legal and other expenses (including any taxes imposed on such expenses) incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

#### 10.2 Notices

Any notice, certificate, consent, determination or other communication required or permitted to be given or made under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be effectively given and made if (a) delivered personally or (b) sent prepaid by fax or other similar means of electronic communication, including by attaching such notice as a .pdf to an email, in each case to the applicable address set out below:

(a) if to the Seller:

Signature Aluminum Canada Inc. 500 Edward Avenue Richmond Hill, Ontario L4C 4Y9

Attention:

Parminder Punia

Fax:

(905) 884-2453

Email:

Parminder.Punia@SignatureAluminumCanada.com

#### With a copy to:

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP Commerce Court West Suite 2800 Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A9

Attention:

Linc A. Rogers

Fax:

(416) 863-2653

Email:

Linc.Rogers@blakes.com

(b) if to the Purchaser:

c/o H.I.G. Capital, L.L.C. 600 Fifth Avenue, 24th Floor New York, New York 10020

Attention: Craig M. Kahler

Fax: (212) 506-0559

Email: ckahler@higcapital.com

# With a copy to:

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP 100 King Street West, Suite 1600 Toronto, ON M5X 1G5

Attention:

Clifton Prophet

Fax:

(416) 863-3509

Email:

clifton.prophet@gowlings.co

(c) In each case with a copy to the Monitor:

FTI Consulting Canada Inc.
TD Waterhouse Tower, Suite 2010
79 Wellington Street
Toronto, Ontario
M5K 1G8

Attention:

Nigel Meakin

Fax:

(416) 649-8101

Email:

nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com

## And a copy to:

Ogilvy Renault LLP Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 200 Bay Street, Suite 3800 P.O. Box 84 Toronto, Ontario M5J 2Z4

Attention:

Virginie Gauthier

Fax:

(416) 216-3930

Email:

vgauthier@ogilvyrenault.com

Any such communication so given or made shall be deemed to have been given or made and to have been received on the day of delivery if delivered, or on the day of faxing or sending by

other means of recorded electronic communication, provided that such day in either event is a Business Day and the communication is so delivered, faxed or sent before 5:00 p.m. on such day. Otherwise, such communication shall be deemed to have been given and made and to have been received on the next following Business Day. Any such communication given or made in any other manner shall be deemed to have been given or made and to have been received only upon actual receipt.

Any Party may from time to time change its address under this Section 10.2 by notice to the other Party given in the manner provided by this Section.

## 10.3 Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the Parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes and replaces all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, with the exception only of any confidentiality agreement between the Parties. There are no conditions, warranties, representations or other agreements between the Parties in connection with the subject matter of this Agreement (whether oral or written, express or implied, statutory or otherwise) except as specifically set out in this Agreement.

## 10.4 No Third Party Beneficiaries

Unless expressly stated herein, this Agreement shall be solely for the benefit of the Parties and no other person or entity shall be a third party beneficiary hereof.

#### 10.5 Waiver and Amendment

A waiver of any default, breach or non-compliance under this Agreement is not effective unless in writing and signed by the Party to be bound by the waiver. No waiver shall be inferred from or implied by any failure to act or delay in acting by a Party in respect of any default, breach or non-observance or by anything done or omitted to be done by the other Party. The waiver by a Party of any default, breach or non-compliance under this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of that Party's rights under this Agreement in respect of any continuing or subsequent default, breach or non-observance (whether of the same or any other nature). No amendment of any provisions of this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless it is in writing, dated subsequent to the date hereof and signed by the Purchaser and the Seller.

#### 10.6 Severability

Any provision of this Agreement which is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability and shall be severed from the balance of this Agreement, all without affecting the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity, legality or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

# 10.7 Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction

This Agreement, the rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement, and any claim or controversy directly or indirectly based upon or arising out of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (whether based on contract, tort or any other theory), including all matters of construction, validity and performance, shall in all respects be governed by, and interpreted, construed and determined in accordance with, the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, without regard to the conflicts of law principles thereof. The Parties (a) consent to the jurisdiction and venue of the courts of Ontario for the resolution of any such disputes arising under this Agreement (b) agree not to oppose any such Ontario action or proceeding on the basis of *forum non conveniens* or for any other reason and (iii) agree not to oppose the enforcement against it in any other jurisdiction of any judgment or order duly obtained from an Ontario court as contemplated by this Section 10.7. Each Party agrees that service of process on such Party as provided in Section 10.2 shall be deemed effective service of process on such Party.

#### 10.8 Successors and Assigns

This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of, and be binding on, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Except as expressly provided herein, the Purchaser hereto may not assign or transfer, whether absolutely, by way of security or otherwise, all or any part of its respective rights or obligations under this Agreement without the express written consent of the Seller, other than to an affiliated entity, provided that the Purchaser remains liable to perform its obligations hereunder.

## 10.9 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be executed either in original, faxed or emailed form and the Parties adopt any signatures received by a receiving fax machine or email account as original signatures of the Parties. Any Party providing its signature in such manner shall promptly forward to the other Parties an original of the signed copy of this Agreement which was so faxed or emailed.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

BISCAYNE METALS FINANCE, LLC	3241715 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
SIGNATURE ALUMINUM CANADA INC.	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
THIS AGREEMENT is hereby acknowled conditions contemplated herein consented to by:	ledged and the transactions, terms and
H.I.G. BAYSIDE DEBT & LBO FUND II, LP acting and represented by its general partner H.I.G. BAYSIDE ADVISORS II, LLC, itself acting and represented by its manager H.I.GGPII, INC	··
By:	
Name:	<del></del>
Title:	

# SCHEDULE A

# **Excluded Assets**

# SCHEDULE B

# **Excluded Contracts**

# SCHEDULE C

# **Material Contracts**

# SCHEDULE D

**Material Licences** 

This is Exhibit "I" referred to in the Affidavit of Parminder Punia sworn the 28th day of January, 2010

A COMMISSIONER, ETC.

BRUCE SHEINER, A COMMISSIONER, ETC., PROVINCE OF ONTARIO, WHILE A STUDENT-AT-LAW. EXPIRES APRIL 16, 2011.

# CONFIDENTIAL EXHIBIT "I"

This is **Exhibit "J"** referred to in the Affidavit of Parminder Punia sworn the 28<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2010

A COMMISSIONER, ETC.

BRUCE SHEINER, A COMMISSIONER, ETC., PROVINCE OF UNTARIO, WHILE A STUDENT-AT-LAW. EXPIRES APRIL 16, 2011.

								Stgnature A Cash Fl	Signatura Aluminum Canada Cash Flow Forecest	ą.										
0.055000	) Projected	Projected Projected	3 Projected	Projected	5 Projected	6 Projected	7 Projected	Projected	Projected F	10 Projectsu P	11 Projected Pr	12 Projected P	13 Projected P	14 Projected P	15 Projected P	16 Projected P	17 Projected 05/23/10	16 Projected 05/20/10	19 Projected G6/04/10	Tatai
week enting Deginning Cath Bolance	2,870.7	3(0042)	2,110.7.	1 150	0.1572 W	STATES SERVICE	21223	% 2905% W	310.4	漫	130.0	300.0	2011 S.	/460∃ 55	9 885 //	23193	€ 6'0≯E	22765	108.7	12,610,71
Receipts Sales and Accounts Receivable	1,249.0	655.7	513.4	1,332.7	1,608.7	1,504.2	1,512.1	1,374.6	1,374.6	1,374.6	1,396.0	1,396.0	1,396.0	1,396.0	1,396.0	1,524.6	1,5246	1,524.6	1,524.6	25,767.0
Intercongravy Receipts Taxes	23.5	. 17.5	10.5	27.0	32.8	, 00.7	10.0	20.1	. I'W	21.1	28.5	28.5	28.5	285	28.5	31.1	1.16	. 11	, 11.	\$25.9
Other Tatal Beceipts	1,274,5	873.1	\$23.9	1,349.7	1,641.5	1,534.9	1,542.9	1,402.7	1,402.7	1,402.7	1,424.5	1,424.5	1,424.5	1,414.5	1,424,5	1,585.7	1,555.7	1,555.7	1,555,7	16,193.6
Disburgements Raw Materials - Atetal	450.0	766.3	678 8	679.2	679.2	635,7	721.2	765.9	678.4	811.5	723.6	714.5	724.5	768.9	811.1	680.1	681.4	724.9	6.029	13,387.1
Raw Materials - Other	18.4	\$5.5	\$85	5.5.5	63,3	F.G	63.3	F*69	63.3	1.03	60.1	60.1	£0:1	59,6	9.65	3.02	39,62	56.5	56.5	3,093.6
Intercompany Payments (Screp)		. ;	. ,		•	. ;	. ;	. ;	. ;	. ;	٠,	, 4	, 000	. 0 300	. 0000	, 186 th	386.9	. 286.9	386.9	4.945.3
knercompany Paymenis (habrication) Payroll and Benefits	251.4	128.1	203.5	378.1	7.57	286.2	167.0	786.3	17.5	285.1	1991	1897	17.5	285.1	172.6	177.6	17.5	277.6	176.3	3,694,7
Operating Expenses	105.0	276.0	78.0	B.712	. 193	234.3	69.1	234.3	68.1	17.7	216.0	72.7	2160	63.6	1.761	63,4	1.161	25.2	224.6	2,731.1
SG&A Expenses	41.2	38.4	1,826	35.4	130.6	38.4	9.62	¥.	73.65	59.A	38.4	38.4	30.4	130.6	36.4	139 4-4	٠ تا تا	130,6	38.4	1,473.2
Other Non-recuring	•	604	AQ.0	<del>0</del> .04	20,0			. ,		104.0	. 9261	. ,		0.50	125.3			±.	124.0	255.0
tegal and Professional Fees	B.4	147.5	15.0	95.0	70.0	70.0	70.0	55.0	55.0	55.0	27.5	27.5	27.5	27.5	27.5	27.5	377.5	27.5		1,407.5
Bank Fees and Interest	•	. !	. ;	• ;		- ;	٠:	. ;	. ;	•	. :	, ,	٠:			. 221	. =	. Ξ	11.6	278.9
Caper Total Distansements	1,091.0	2,048.5	1,844,0	1,685.5	1,293.1	1,572.7	1,530.0	1,684.7	1,208.1	1.36.1	1,654 6	1,500.8	1,381.6	1,646.2	1,731.7	1,446.7	1,670.0	1,583.5	1,599.3	29,959.3
Net Cast Haw	383.5	1,175.4	(1,320.1)	(315.7)	348.4	(97.6)	12.9	(286.0)	154.6	(374.1)	(1.062)	(823)	41.8	(1227)	[307.2]	102.5	(6,14,4)	(47.4)	{43.6}	(3,605.7)
DIP Advances	•	•	100.0	•	٠	•	•	٠		200.0	200.0		200.0	300.0			٠	100.0	•	1,190.0
OIP Repayments		•	•	•	•	٠	•	٠	-		•			•			•	•	•	
Ending Cash Balance	3,004.2	1,010.5	3,004.2 1,818.8 1,500.8	273.0	6114	51115	2362	3310.4	0.505	1. 1815 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816 1. 1816	300 B	21112	(460.3)	20.538.6¥	VELLE SE	340.9	2322	23057	11:552	1.537
Dup Facility																			1	
Opening Balance	,	٠	•	100.0	100.0	100.0	100,0	IOD.O	100	100.0	300 0	900	200.0	200.0	1,000,0	1,600.0	1,000.0	1,0000	1,100.0	
Advances	•	•	100.0		•	•				300.0	240.0		200.0	300.0	, .			nogi.		1000
Repayments Closing Balance		'  '	100.0	100,0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	300 0	\$40.0	0.005	700.0	1,000,0	1,020,0	1,000.0	1,000.0	1,100.0	1,100.0	1,100.0

٠.

Note:

1. The purpose of this cash few projection is to determine the hyadity requirements for the Company dowing the CCAA presentedings.

2. Activities are showned to be consistent as the company dowing the CCAA presentedings.

3. Activities are interest based in the respectation of the consistency of the control of th